to have between one and four months’ mortgage payments in cash balances, while the equivalent

level is lower for renters (Chart 39). 41 The 2018 Household Finance and Consumption Survey

(HFCS) indicates that deposits held by households employed in more affected sectors are around

half of those households employed in indirectly affected sectors, while incomes of households in

affected sectors were around 30 per cent lower on average.

Mortgage holders are more likely to work in sectors where employment has been less affected by

COVID-19 (Chart 40). For example, manufacturing, human health and social work, education, and

public administration are four of the five largest sectors of employment for mortgage holders. If

income falls affect fewer mortgage holders, this will dampen some of the direct and immediate

financial stability effects of COVID-19 on banks’ asset quality. Nonetheless, the widespread

40 See FSR 2019:I.
41 For a discussion on under-reporting of bank deposits in household surveys, see Cussen, Lydon and
O'Sullivan (2018) "Macro and micro estimates of household wealth", Central Bank of Ireland Research
Technical Paper, Vol. 2018, No. 11.

0

10

20

30

40

0

10

20

30

40

2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

Borrowers in negative equity, 2011-2019
Scenario 1: EBA 2020 stress test baseline
Scenario 2: -10% residential property prices
Scenario 3: -20% residential property prices
Scenario 4: Repeat of 2008-2011 price falls

0

5

10

15

20

25

0

5

10

15

20

25

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

In arrears but not restructured

Restructured and in arrears

Restructured and not in arrears

https://www.centralbank.ie/publication/financial-stability-review/financial-stability-review-2019-i
https://www.centralbank.ie/docs/default-source/publications/research-technical-papers/11rt18---macro-and-micro-estimates-of-irish-household-wealth-(cussen-lydon-and-o'sullivan).pdf?sfvrsn=4
https://www.centralbank.ie/docs/default-source/publications/research-technical-papers/11rt18---macro-and-micro-estimates-of-irish-household-wealth-(cussen-lydon-and-o'sullivan).pdf?sfvrsn=4
https://www.centralbank.ie/docs/default-source/publications/research-technical-papers/11rt18---macro-and-micro-estimates-of-irish-household-wealth-(cussen-lydon-and-o'sullivan).pdf?sfvrsn=4